Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 1 of 2

Subject: Boards and Commissions DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 07/07; and FY 07-10 PA
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 07/08 '“‘:l“de;Tra“Sfer?
€s
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d & f g h i

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because it uses general transfer authority
pursuant to section 8005 of Public Law 109-289, the Department of Defense (DoD) Appropriations
Act, 2007; and section 1001 of Public Law 109-364, the John Warner National Defense
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007. This action transfers $32.149 million from the
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 07/08, appropriation to the Operation
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 07/07, appropriation. This action reprograms funding in support
of higher priority items, based on unforeseen military requirements, than those for which originally
appropriated; and is determined to be necessary in the national interest. It meets all administrative
and legal requirements and none of the items has been denied previously by the Congress.

FY 2007 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +32.149 +25.149
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 07/07 +32.149  +25.149
Washington Headquarters Services (WHS)
450,381 453,125 +32,148 485294
+25,149 478,274

Explanation: Additional funds are required to support fully Secretary of Defense and
congressionally directed boards, commissions, panels, and task forces to include the recently
established President’s Commission on Care for America’s Returning Wounded Warriors and the
Independent Review Group on Rehabilitative Care and Administrative Processes at Walter Reed
Army Medical Center and the National Naval Medical Center. The WHS also has insufficient
resources to finance the needs for the Commission on National Guard and Reserves, the
Commission on the Implementation of the New Strategic Posture of the United States, the
Commission to assess the threat to the United States from electromagnetic pulse attack, the Defense
Business Board, the Defense Task Force on sexual assault in the military, and the quadrennial
review of military compensation.

SASC denied $4.4 million for the Commission on the Implementation of the New Strategic
Posture of the U.S.

SASC approves $2.0 million of the $4.6 million request for the Commission to Assess the
Threat to the United States from Electromagnetic Pulse Attack.

Approved (Signature and Date) =
— WR 22 200

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 2

Subject: Boards and Commissions DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 07/07; and FY 07-10 PA
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 07/08 I““‘“de:,“'a““‘“'?
€s
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
FY 2007 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: 32149 -25,149

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 07/08 -32149 -25.149
Budget Activity 3: Advanced Technology Development

PE 0603287E Space Programs and Technology
247,449 247,449 -32.149 215304
-25,149 222,300

Explanation: Funds are available following termination of the Innovative Space-Based Radar
Antenna Technology (ISAT) program. Congressional special interest programs will not be affected
by these adjustments.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED






